Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Joint Administrators’ progress report

Company number

Name of Company
09288563

Ezi Collections Limited

Court case number

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
2527 of 2016

Manchester District Registry

(@) 'nsemu::::::s(:e’:)':: We (3} Jason Mark Eltiott and Craig Johns of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-
administrator(s} 53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

Joint Adrminustrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 8 June 2016 {b} 7 December 2016

)

Signed %

Joint Administrator

{b) Insert dates

Dated °‘+'/o|/9_o|')r'

Contact Details'

You do not have to give any contact nformation in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Comparues
House to contact you if there 15 @ query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel
to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

PRI o VR Tt [ {0 5] =

B

0610172017

AARDOA RO IReT




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Ezi Collections Limited —
In Administration

4 January 2017

% cowgjllholloway

Business Recovery




EZ) COLLECTION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-Admunistration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

6 Outcome for Creditors

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Ending the Administration

9 Creditors’ Rights

10 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 19 July 2016 to
7 December 2016 and a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from
8 June 2016 to 7 December 2016

B Time Analysis for the Period from 19 July 2016 to 7 December 2016

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 8 June 2016 to 7 December 2016

D Additional information in relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses & Dishursements
3 Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 December 2016

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




€Z| COLLECTION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

15

16

2.1

Introduction

| was appointed Joint Administrator of Ezi Collections Limited (‘the Company’), together with
my colleague Craig Johns, on 8 June 2016 The appointment was made by Bibby Financial

Services Limited (“Bibby”) the holder of a qualifying floating charge

Bibby hold the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company which
was created on 19 March 2015 and registered on 20 March 2015. The charge is in relation
to an invoice discounting facility and incorporates a fixed charge over the book debt ledger

of the Company and a floating charge over the remaining assets of the Company

This Admirustration has been handled by Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP (“CHBR")
at Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR The Administration 1s
registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Manchester District Registry,

under reference number 2527 of 2016

The Company traded across multiple sites in the North West The business traded under the

name Ezi Collections Limited

The registered office of the Company is ¢/o CHBR, Regency House, 45 — 53 Chorley New
Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR and its registered number 1s 09288563.

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide a Progress Report covering the pericd of
six months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every
subsequent period of six months This Progress Report covers the period from 19 July 2016
to 7 December 2016 (“the Penod”) and should be read in conjunction with our earlier

Report and Statement of Proposals {“the Proposals”) which have been 1ssued previously

Progress of the Administration

As advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators stated that the Third objective of
Administration, namely realising property in order tc make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors will be achieved, as the appointment of Joint
Administrators has protected 8ibby’s position and zllowed them to start collecting the book

debt ledger and therefore, recovering part of its habiity via its fixed charge

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




EZI COLLECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

22

23

2.4

25

2.6

27

28

29

2.10

211

Bibby have adwised that the sum of £249,931 was outstanding to them as at the date of

Administration under the terms of their secunty

Prior to the Company entering Admunistration, the Company had engaged the services of
STA International Limited (“STA”) to assist with the collection of outstanding book debt
ledger Following their appointment the Joint Administrators retained the services of STA
The Company had placed book debts totailing £74,332 with STA for collectron STA have
advised that £17,025 has been collected and these funds have been paid to Bibby under the

terms of its fixed charge

Bibby instructed Auctus Limited t/a Cerberus Receivables Management (“CRM"} to assist

with the collection of the book debt ledger, in the sum of £423,651.

CRM have adwvised that the sum of £47,975 has been collected in respect of the outstanding

book debt ledger

Bibby have advised that after total collection from the book debt ledger, after accounting for

collection fees, are 1n the sum of £65,000

Based on the above, Bibby are currently expected to suffer a shortfall of £144,931 under the

terms of their security, prior to the addition of final charges and termination fees.
Bibby will continue to pursue the outstanding ledger, with the assistance of STA and CRM

CRM have advised that the anticipated maximum future collections are in the sum of
£40,000 This figure has been used as the estimated to realise value for the purposes of the

estimated outcome statement

The third objective of Administration, realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company, has already been achieved as
a distribution has been made to Bibby from fixed charge book debt receipts under the terms

of its security

In addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, an Administrator has duties imposed

by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not have provided any financial

benefit to creditors

Joint Admiristrators’ Progress Report




EZ) COLLECTION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

212

213

214

2.15

2.16

217

218

219

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made in the
Period, both in terms of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of the Joint

Administrators under other related legislation
At Appendix A 1s our Receipts and Payments Account covering the Period
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted 1n our Proposals, the Joint Administrators must comply with certain statutory
obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legistation Details about the

work undertaken in this regard has been outlined previously.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the nitial
esttmate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than
anticipated, possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a

further statutory reporting reguirement on the Joint Administrators

As noted 1n our initial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any

finanaial benefit to creditors, but 1s work required on every case by statute
Realisation of Assets
Book Debt Ledger

As previously advised, Bibby hold the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the assets of
the Company which was created on 19 March 2015 and registered on 20 March 2015 The
charge relates to an invoice discounting agreement and incorporates a fixed charge over the
book debt ledger of the Company and a floating charge over the remaining assets of the

Company

According to the records of the Company, the sum of £249,931 was outstanding to them as
at the date of Administration under the terms of their secunity and the book debt ledger was

in the sum of £423,651

As previously advised, the services of STA were retained following the Joint Administrators
appointment The Company had placed book debts with a value totalling £74,332 with STA
for collection prior to the Joint Administrators appointment. STA have advised that £17,025

has been collected and these funds paid to Bibby under the terms of their fixed charge.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




EZI COLLECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.20

2.21

222

223

2.24

2.25

226

2.27

228

Bibby instructed independent agents, CRM, to review the book debt ledger and to assist
Bibby with collections of the remaining book debt ledger As previously advised CRM
advised that a 80% provision should be applied to the book debt ledger due to bad and
disputed book debts

CRM have assisted in the collection of book debts in the sum of £47,975

At present It 1s anticipated that Bibby will suffer a shortfall of £144,931 before the provision

of final charges and termination fees

CRM have advised that based upon current information, the best possible outcome 1s that a
further £40,000 would be collectable from the book debts, thereby reducing the shortfall to
Bibby but providing no funds for the benefit of preferential and unsecured creditors of the

Company
Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at Section 6 of
this report An Administrator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the
Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture
as well as dealing with the general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as

customers and supphers

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on

behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal

The above work will not necessanly bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be;

however, an Administrator i1s required by statute to undertake this work

Investigations

You may recall from our Proposals that some of the work the Joint Administrators were
required to undertake was to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualificatton Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986"} and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -

Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liguidations and may not

Jomnt Administrators’ Progress Report




EZ) COLLECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

229

2.30

31

32

3.3

41

necessanly bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those investigations revealed

potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the benefit of crednors,

Our report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industnal Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the Period of the

Admunistration and 1s confidential

Shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors as a
response to our request to complete an investigation questionnaire. Our investigations
have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries

which couid be pursued for the benefit of creditors

Pre-Administration Costs

The following pre-administration costs were detailed in the Proposals

£563 plus VAT

Cowgill Holloway Business | Meeting with one of the £563 plus VAT NI
Recovery LLP Directors regarding the
financial position of the
Company and reporting to
Bibby in respect to the

options available to them

As advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators were seeking to agree payment of the
pre-administration costs via consent from the Company’s secured creditors. However, the
required consents were not recewved, and In any event, asset realisations have been

insufficient to allow the Joint Admintstrators to draw any fees

It 1s not anticipated that the above fee will be drawn

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As advised In the Proposals, the Joint Administrators were seeking to agree that their

remuneratton be fixed at £15,000 plus VAT The required consents were not received from

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



EZI COLLECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

51

52

61

the Company’s secured creditors and in any event asset realisations have been insufficient

to allow the Joint Administrators to draw a fee

Our time costs for the Penod are £2,748 This represents 15 hours at an average rate of
£182 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period. A narrative explanation of the work

undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Period can be found at section 2 of this

report

Our cumulative time costs for the period from 8 June 2016 to 7 December 2016 are £11,539
This represents 61 hours at an average rate of £189 per hour, Attached as Appendix C1s a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this

period.
We can confirm no amounts have or will be drawn by the Joint Administrators

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees’ Is avallable on request or can be

downloaded from http //www.cowgills co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Administrators-

Fees pdf

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the Joint Adminsstrators’
fees, expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of

subcontractors and professional advisers.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Please note that no expenses have been incurred by the Joint Administrators since their

appointment

Category one disbursements in the sum of £28 in respect to the Joint Administrators bond
and £84 60 plus VAT in respect to advertising costs have been paid from CHBR office

account

Outcome for Creditors

An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 December 2016 1s attached at Appendix E.

Joint Adminustrators’ Progress Report




EZI COLLECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

62

6.3

6.4

65

66

67

68

Secured Creditors

As previously advised, Bibby hold the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the assets of
the Company which was created on 19 March 2015 and registered on 20 March 2015, the
charge incorporates a fixed charge over the book debt ledger of the Company and a floating

charge over the remaining assets of the Company

At present, and based upon an estimated further £40,000 fixed charge distribution from
book debts, it 1s anticipated that Bibby will suffer a shortfall of £144,931 before the

provision of final charges and termination fees

The Company granted North West Mezzanine Loans LP Acting by Finance Wales
Development Capital (North West) Gp Limited (“NWML”) a debenture incorporating a fixed
and floating charge over the assets of the Company NWML have submitted a claim in the

sum of £221,539 in respect to their outstanding liability

As no floating charge assets have been realised the Joint Administrators are unable to

distribute any funds to NWML
Preferential Creditors

On 31 May 2016, all employees of the Company were made redundant Employees are
entitled to submit claims to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills {“BIS") in

respect of arrears of pay which are capped at a maximum of £800 per employee and holiday

pay

On 7 November 2016, a claim in the sum of £9,897 was recewved from the Redundancy
Payments Office in respect to employees’ arrears of holiday pay In 1s anticipated that
employees will have residual preferential claims in respect to holiday pay in the sum of
£11,870, however, as it 1s not anticipated that a dwvidend will be avallable, no steps have
been taken to formally agree and admit the claims of the preferential creditors The
employees of the Company were paid up to the date of redundancy and therefore the Joint

Administrators do not anticipate a claim in respect to arrears of wages

Based upon current information 1t 1s anticipated that there are Insufficient funds to enable a

distribution to be paid to the preferential creditors of the Company

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report




EZI COLLECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

69

6.10

611

71

72

Unsecured Creditors

We have received claims totalling £63,797 from five unsecured creditors We have yet to
receive clams from 38 unsecured creditors whose debts total £1,832,784 as per the

Company’s books and records

Bibby hold the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company which
was created on 19 March 2015 and registered on 20 March 2015, the charge incorporates a
fixed charge over the book debt ledger of the Company and a floating charge over the
remaining assets of the Company Accordingly, we were required to create a fund out of the
Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed
Part), however, no floating charge asset realisations have been achieved and therefore no

Prescribed Part fund will be set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors

The Joint Admirustrators confirm that insufficient funds have been realised to enable a

distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors} may request in
writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this Progress

Report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditars) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this Progress Report
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration I1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or
the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this Progress Report, are

excessive

Joint Administrators” Progress Report



EZi COLLECTION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

81

82

83

91

Ending the Administration

Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Joint Admunistrators think that the Company has no
property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors. After conclusion of all
matters within the Admiunistration, the Joint Administrators will thereafter file Notice at
Court and with the Registrar of Companies with the Joint Admimistrators’ final report, for the

dissolution of the Company

The Joint Administrators” appointment will end following the registration of the notice by

the Registrar of Companies A copy of this notice 1s enclosed

The Joint Administrators were discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of

Companies.

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the

end of the next six months of the Administration or earher If the Admmistration has been

finalised or they wish to extend it

For and on behalf of

Ez1 Collections Limited

Jason Mark Elliott

Joint Admunistrator

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




EZI COLLECTION LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from
19 July 2016 to 7 December 2016 together with a Cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account for the Period from 8 June 2016 to 7 December 2016

For the Period For the Period
Statement From 19 July 2016 From 8 June 2016
of Affairs to 7 December 2016 to 7 December 2016
£ £ £
INCOME
Book Debt Ledger - - 65,000
- - 65,000
EXPENDITURE
Specific Bond 28 28
Statutory Advertising 85 85
Fixed Charge Distribution
Bibby Financial Services Limited - 65,000
113 65,113
Balance (113)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Office Account {130)
VAT Recewvable 17
{113)

Note - A Statement of Affairs 1s yet to be provided by the Directors.

\
\
|
; Joint Administrators” Progress Report
|
|
\




66 181

00 8¥L'T

ot st

060

- 00 €1 - 0Tt - 000 wiol

- - - - - - - - - - $)955Y JO uojes|jeay

0L €61 00 168 ooy - - 0LE - 060 - - suonedjisaau|

- R } ) (vonnquasig

00 08T 00 0ZL 0ov 0ot 8 SWie(D) 403pasD

‘ ) i A (Azoznmyeys Buipnpuy}

6 vit 00 LET'T 059 060 - 0ES 0E0 uopens|uwpy

3 $07) jejo, SINOH |elo Ja1ys Jojessjujw 10wens|upY J98eue saBeuery 101331 Jaupe,

1507 agesany 3 0] |ejoy H |1e101 1ysed JensSiUjwpy 101U3S W souas a wed

g Xipuaddy

9102 49quadaqg £ 01 9T0Z AINf 6T WO} PolIad Y} 104 SisAjeuy awil




Hoday $53450.4 SI0IEAS|UILIPY UjOf

5SS 881 00 6E5'TT 0219 0sT - 08 €9 - OtE¥ - 091 vi0L
87 v8T 00 S0£°C 0s Z1 - - 0L 1T - 080 - - $1355Y JO UO|IESIEDY
89 06T 005211 06 S - - 00s - 050 - - suoljediysanuy)
. R (uopnquasig
00 08T 00 +85'T 088 ossg % suiep) Joypasd
88 161 00 pZ5'9 00 vE 0stT - 0t 8¢ - 08t - 051 (A10snaess uipnpul)
v uopensuLpYy
Sesan 210, SINOH |e10. S 1 [ ORNISUNURY 138eue 1sBeuepy 103 Jaupue,
3 1500 d3RJBAY | F 150D |BIOL H |elcL J3yse) o ASIuIWpY Joag A J0uss 0P3Na ued

D Xipuaddy

9T0Z 42qwia33Q £ 03 910 2Un[ 8 WOJ} Poliad aYy3 10} sisAjeuy awll] aaejnwn)

NOILVBLSINIWAY NI — QILIWIN NOILLDINI0D 123




11

1.2

13

2.1

22

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees,

Expenses & Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review

on a regular basis

Book debt coliection Auctus Limited t/a Cerberus Engaged by Bibby Financial

Receivables Management Services Limited

Agent’s costs in dealing  Auctus Limited t/a Cerberus  Engaged by Bibby Financial

with chattel asset sales  Asset Management Services Limited

Solicitor’s costs Bermans LLP Engaged by Bibby Financial

Services Limited

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them




EZI COLLECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3 Joint Administrators’ Expenses & Disbursements

31 The estimate of expenses {including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Administration was provided to creditors when the basis of our fees were approved, a
copy of which i1s set out below

LN TP

Book debt collection Auctus Limited t/a Cerberus  Engaged by Bibby Financial Services No cost to the
Receivables Management Limited Administration
Agent's costs in dealtng  Auctus Limited t/a Cerberus  Engaged by Bibby Financial Services No cost to the
with chattel asset sales  Asset Management tLimited Administration
Solicitor’s costs Bermans LLP Engaged by Bibby Financial Services No cost to the
Limited Admienistration
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited Fixed fee per advertisement 85 plus VAT
Joint Administrators’ Insolvency Risk Services Insurance risk based premium 28
bond Lrmited
Documnent storage Restore Plc Fixed fee per box per month 150 plus VAT
Staff related travel The Joint Administrators Repayment of the expenses incurred 100 plus VAT
expenses and their staff and mileage at 40p per mile

Summary of Joint Administrators” expenses

3.2 Details of the expenses Incurred by the Joint Administrators during the Period can be found
in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A As no funds have been received into

the Administration these expenses remain outstanding

33 Below are details of any expenses or disbursements which remain unpaid at the date of this

report and will be discharged in the subsequent Liguidation in due course

ERDONSE EIOVICEd BRSO A T S TG ST

Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited Fixed fee per advertisement 85 plus VAT

Joint Administrators’ bond Insolvency Risk Services Limited  Insurance nsk based premium 28

Document storage Restore Plc Fixed fee per box per month 50 plus VAT

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




EZI COLLECTION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

34

35

36

4.1

4.2

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm

{where appropriate) were provided at the time the Joint Administrators’ fees were approved

by creditors

The Joint Admimistrators confirm that no Category 2 disbursement have been drawn during

the Period

Charge-Out Rates

Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 March

2012 are detailed below.

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Staff Grade Rate per Hour
Partner £375
Consultant £300
Director £300
Manager £250
Senior Administrator £180
Admurustrator £150
Cashter/Support £120
Junior Administrator £100

Joint Admtnistrators’ Progress Report




EZ1 COLLECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 December 2016

Assets Subjact to Fixed thargs
Debtors 1 40,000/
Less Bibby Financial Services Limited 2 [184931)
Istimated Surplus / {Deficlency}c/d EMIBSIL
Estimated Surplus Avallable for Preferential Credhtors N
Cost of the Admindstration
Administrators Costs {Estimate) 3 Nil
L1l]
less Estimated Preferentlal Creditors 4 {21 767}
Estimated Met Property Surplus / (Deficlency) {21 767}
|Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable ¢/d 5 nfa
Esti d Surplus / [Deficl ) Flosting Charge Creditor {21,787)
Less North West Mezzanine Loans LP ¢/d [ {221,539
Less Bibby Financia) Services Limited Deficlency b/d 2 {144,931}
Surplus / (Defclancy)to s d ereditors ofd 088,237
Add Prescribed Part Fund b/d nfa
les. Unsecured Craditors:
Trade & Expense creditors 7 {569,394}
Director's Loan Accounts 8 (1327 187}
HMReveue & Customs [NIC and PAYE) 9 73,907)
HM Revenue & Customs {VAT) 10 (99,276)
Employees {Redundancy and Pay in Lieu of Notice) 11 114 529)
Totad Unsecured Creditors 2 084,293
Less Shortfall to Secured Creditors b/d 388,237
Estimated {Shortfall} to Creditors 72,530

L ta Unsecured Creditors Nil

Notes

1 Bibby have advised that book debts in the sum of approximatedy £358 651 remain outstanding, Auctus Limited t/a

Cerberus Recelvables Management "CRM™) reviewed the ledger and Ing documents i daltely following

the Joint Administrators appol and have assisted Blbbywith ongoing collections CRM have advised that due

tobad and disputed debts the maximum further coilections anticipated are inthe sum of £40 000 This figure has
herefore been used as the estimatedtoreallse value

2 Bibby Financial Services Limited ("Bibby™) hold the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the assats ofthe

Company Incorporating 8 Axed charge over the bock debts  The charge was regsitered on 19 Marth 2015 and created

on 20 March 2015 Bibby have advised that the cutstanding llabillty is in the sum of £184,93]

3 As perthe EoSthere are unlikley to be any asset realisations todraw our proposed fee of £15 000 plus VAT

However, should asset realisations permit our costs will be paid subject to approval from creditors

4 On 31 May 2015, all members of staff were made redundant On 7 November 2016, 3 claimin the sum of £9 897
was received from the Redundancy Payments Office inrespect (o employees arrears of holidaypay Inls anticipated
that employees will have residuai pref lai claims in respect to holiday pay Inthe sumof £11 270

5 As the charges In favour of Bibby and North West Mezzanine koans LP PNWML™ were registered after 15 September
2003 the Joint Ademinisirators are required toset aside a “Prescribed Pant™ for the benefit of the unsecured creditors,
however as the nel propertyis anticipated to be under £10 000 the Joint Administrators are not requried to set aside
2 "Prescribed Pant®

& Detalls of the liabllity have been provided by NWML

7 This figure has been taken from the Company's bocks and records and information provided by Creditors

8 This figure has been taken from the Company's books and records

9 The Company has advised that it owes HMRC the sum of £73,502 in respect to PAYE and NIC a formal clalm Is yet to
be recetved inrespect to this liability

10 Correspondence has been received from HMRC following a VAT Inspection of the Company (o advise that the sum
of £59 276 is outstandingas a result ofits assessments However, # formal clalm is yet to be recelved from HMRC in
respect to this llability

11 Aclalm has beenrecetved from the Redundancy Payments Service inthe sum of £14 529 in respect to Redundancy
Payand Payin Lieu of Notlce

Joint Adminsstrators’ Progress Report




